Party (IAS 7 Statement of cash flows) – Agenda Paper 3’ in April 2022. Based on the afore-mentioned agenda decision, the Statement of Cash flows
of the Bank has been reviewed and it was concluded that the mandatory reserves with the SARB should be included as ‘Cash and cash equivalents’
in the Statement of cash flows. The portion which is included in cash and cash equivalents is that which can be utilised by the Bank. This is calculated
by applying the percentage that is accessible to the Bank in accordance with the regulatory terms.

As required by IAS 8, the afore-mentioned changes have been applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected. These changes in accounting
policy do not have an impact on the Statement of comprehensive income, Statement of financial position, Statement of changes in equity, or earnings
per share of the Bank.

The impact of the afore-mentioned restatements is as follows:

   31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Accounting policy
change

Mandatory reserve
balances with the

SARB

Correction of prior
period error (refer

to note 1.19.2
below)

Nostros Restated
Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cash and cash equivalents 6 170 19 379 4 777   30 326
Net increase in other assets  (25 937) 1 556 -   (24 381)
Net increase in loans and advances   (55 828) -   (2 520)   (58 348)
Net cash generated from operating activities  (2 047) 1 556   (2 520)   (3 010)

   1 January 2021

As previously reported

Accounting policy
change

Mandatory reserve
balances with the

SARB

 Correction of prior
period error (refer to

note 1.19.2 below)
below) Restated

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cash and cash equivalents 8 783 17 822 7 297 33 902

1.19.2. Correction of prior period errors

Nostro balances in the Statement of cash flows

As part of the review of what constitutes Cash and cash equivalents, it was identified that nostro balances with foreign banks was incorrectly
excluded from Cash and cash equivalents and the Statement of cash flows has subsequently been corrected.

Refer to note 1.19.1 above for the impact of the afore-mentioned restatement.

As required by IAS 8, the afore-mentioned changes have been applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected. These errors have no impact on
the Statement of comprehensive income, Statement of financial position, or earnings per share of the Bank.

[…]

31 December 2021

   As previously
reported

OTC
derivatives

Fair value on CLNs

Restated

   Rm Rm Rm Rm

Statement of financial position

Assets

Trading portfolio assets   141 815   1 462   (1 301)   141 976

Hedging portfolio assets   5 157   (1 462)

-   3 696

Liabilities

Trading portfolio liabilities   (67 354)   (749)

-   (68 103)

Hedging portfolio liabilities   (3 659)   749

-   (2 910)

Debt securities in issue   (128 571)

-

1 301 (127 271)

   1 January 2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 | 60

As previously

reported
OTC

derivatives  Fair value on CLNs Restated

   Rm Rm Rm  Rm

Assets

Trading portfolio assets   166 148  3 525   (1 293)   168 380

Hedging portfolio assets

   10 998   (3 525) -   7 473

Liabilities

Trading portfolio liabilities

   (105 967) 145 -   (105 822)

Hedging portfolio liabilities

   (4 868) (145) -   (5 013)

Debt securities in issue   (144 159) -   1 293  (142 867)

   31 December 2021

Statement of cash flows

As previously reported
Rm

Correction of prior period error

Rm

Restated

Rm

Net decrease in trading and hedging portfolio
assets

 26 123  ¤ 7   26 130

Net increase in other liabilities   9 729  (7)   9 722

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 | 61

1.19 Reporting changes overview (continued)
1.19.3 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios

Reportable segment changes

The Bank has changed its operating model, effective 1 July 2022. This change is part of the Bank's journey to enhance market competitiveness, while
also improving its transformation position. In essence, the Bank has moved from two commercial businesses, Corporate and Investment Banking
(CIB) and Retail and Business Banking (RBB), to four business units (Everyday Banking, Relationship Banking, Product Solutions and CIB).

Business portfolio changes

The business portfolio changes below resulted in the restatement of the business units' financial results for comparative periods but have had no
impact on the overall financial position or net earnings of the Bank.

a. Costs related to business units have been reallocated between the relevant segments, resulting in an adjustment to operating expenses and other
expenses between segments.

   2021

As previously

reported
Business

portfolio changes

Reportable
segment
changes

Restated

 Statement of comprehensive income   Rm Rm Rm Rm

Operating expenses

RBB   (24 102) -  24 102 -

Product Solutions Cluster n/a  (560) (3 775) (4 335)

Everyday Banking  n/a  601  (12 824) (12 223)

Relationship Banking n/a  112  (7 503) (7 391)

CIB   (7 301) 30  -  (7 271)

Head Office, Treasury and other operations (2 822) (183) -  (3 005)

Other expenses

RBB   (579)  -  579 -

Product Solutions Cluster n/a  - (113) (113)

Everyday Banking  n/a  - (415) (415)

Relationship Banking n/a  - (51) (51)

CIB   (249) (2) -  (251)

Head Office, Treasury and other operations (694)  2  - (692)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 | 62

1.19 Reporting changes overview (continued)
1.19.3 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios (continued)

b. The following re-allocations occurred within total income:

i. Revenue received from Islamic Banking in Everyday Banking was aligned to Bank’s accounting policy and therefore eliminated the adjustment
required in Head Office.

ii. Group Treasury refined its allocation methodology to better reflect the underlying performance of the relevant business units which resulted
in the reallocation of net interest income.

   2021

As previously

reported
Business portfolio

changes

Reportable
segment
changes

Restated

Statement of comprehensive income   Rm Rm Rm Rm

Total income

RBB   43 849 -  (43 849) -

Product Solutions Cluster n/a  197 9 107 9 304

Everyday Banking  n/a  439 21 516 21 955

Relationship Banking n/a  447 13 226 13 673

CIB   12 854 782  -  13 636

Head Office, Treasury and other operations 1 765 (1 865) -  (100)

c. Portions of the Commercial Property Finance portfolio were moved between Relationship Banking and CIB to align with client portfolio
segmentation.

   2021

As previously

reported
Business portfolio

changes

Reportable
segment
changes

Restated

 Loans and advances to customers   Rm Rm Rm  Rm

RBB   543 698 (109)  (543 589) -

Product solutions  n/a  368 352 368 352

Everyday banking  n/a  49 672 49 672

Relationship Banking n/a  125 565 125 565

CIB 338 008  109 -  338 117

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 | 63

1.19 Reporting changes overview (continued)
1.19.3 Changes to reportable segments and business portfolios (continued)

d. The reallocations as described in a to b above resulted in adjustments to the related intercompany balances. These balances are included in “other
assets” and “other liabilities” the impact of which is shown in the table below.

   2021

As previously

reported

Business
portfolio
changes

Reportable
segment
changes

Fair value
correction of

CLNs (refer to
note 1.19.2)

Restated

Statement of financial position Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Other assets

RBB 436 416 -  (436 416) -   -

Product Solutions Cluster n/a  0 29 517 - 29 517

Everyday Banking  n/a  974 291 727 - 292 701

Relationship Banking n/a  947 115 172 - 116 119

CIB 404 719 (453) -  (1 293) 402 973

Head Office, Treasury and other operations (542 400) (1 475) -  -

(543 875)

Other liabilities

RBB 541 230 -  (541 230) -   -

Product Solutions Cluster n/a  495 409 774 - 410 269

Everyday Banking  n/a (411) 75 865 - 75 454

Relationship Banking n/a  145 55 591 - 55 736

CIB 407 499 (1 325) -  - 406 174

Head Office, Treasury and other operations (801 328) 1 096  - - (800 231)

1.20   New standards and interpretations not yet adopted
A number of new standards and amendments to existing standards have been issued but not yet effected for the reporting period and have not
been applied in preparing these annual financial statements. Unless specifically noted to the contrary, these amendments are not expected to have
a material impact on the Bank.

1.20.1 Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of liabilities as current or non-current
The amendments aim to help companies determine whether, in the statement of financial position, debt and other liabilities with an uncertain

[…]

The Bank has adopted the market-based simple risk-weighted approach to calculate Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs) and Regulatory Capital (RC) for
equity risk in the banking book. According to this approach, the Bank applies a 300% risk weighting to listed exposures and 400% to unlisted
exposures in non-financial entities subject to a prescribed scaling factor of 1.06. Investments in financial entities are treated in line with the
principles embodied in Basel III and the Regulations relating to Banks, whereby the risk weightings are subject to the aggregate value of the Bank’s
shareholding in those investments and also in relation to the Bank’s capital.

Analysis of equity investment risk in the banking book
The table below illustrates the equity sensitivity analysis and discloses the impact on pre-tax profit or loss and equity after the effect of hedges.

Debt instruments have been excluded from the sensitivity analysis. Equity hedge structures were in place for the shareholders’ equity investment
portfolio in previous reporting periods. This assisted to hedge downside risk on equities if market values decrease with more than 6% and
resulted in counterparties sharing in positive returns if market values increased by between 2% and 4%. No equity hedge structures were in place
at the reporting date.

Bank

2022 2021
Impact of a 5%

reduction in
fair value

Impact of a 5%
increase in

fair value

Impact of a 5%
reduction in

fair value

Impact of a 5%
increase in

fair value
Profit

or loss Equity Fair value
Profit

or loss Equity
Profit

or loss Equity Fair value
Profit

or loss Equity

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Listed equity investments (67) (4) 1 414 67 4 (54) (4) 1 158 54 4
Unlisted equity investments (75) (36) 1 110 75 36 (74) (33) 1 065 74 33

Total Bank equity investments (142) (40) 2 524 142 40 (128) (37) 2 223 128 37

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 | 176

52. Risk management (continued)
52.5 Market risk

Traded market risk is the risk of the Bank’s earnings or capital being adversely impacted by changes in the level or volatility of prices

affecting positions in its trading activities across the Bank. This includes but is not limited to changes in interest rates, credit spreads,
commodity prices, equity prices and foreign exchange levels.

The Traded Market Risk Committee (TMRC) meets monthly to review, challenge and make recommendations concerning the traded
market risk profile, including risk appetite, policies, limits, risk utilisation, valuation risk and the effectiveness of the control

[…]

The IFRS Interpretation Committee published an agenda decision on ‘Demand Deposits with Restrictions on Use arising from a Contract with a
Third Party (IAS 7 Statement of Cash flows) – Agenda Paper 3’ in April 2022. Based on the afore-mentioned agenda decision, the Statement of
cash flows of the Company has been reviewed and it was concluded that the mandatory reserves with the SARB should be included as ‘Cash and
cash equivalents’ in the Statement of cash flows. The portion which is included in cash and cash equivalents is that which can be utilised by the
Company. This is calculated by applying the percentage that is accessible to the Company in accordance with the regulatory terms.

As required by IAS 8, the afore-mentioned changes have been applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected. These changes in accounting
policy do not have an impact on the Statement of comprehensive income, Statement of financial position, Statement of changes in equity or
earnings per share of the Company.

The impact of the afore-mentioned restatements is as follows:

31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Accounting policy
change

Mandatory reserves
with the SARB

Correction of prior
period error (refer to

note 1.1.2 below)
Nostros  Restated balance

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm  Rm

Cash and cash equivalents  6 170 19 379   4 777   30 326

Net increase in other assets (26 609)   1 556 -   25 053

Net increase in loans and advances (58 530) - (2 519) (61 050)

Net cash utilised in operating activities (1 952)  1 556 (2 519)   (2 915)

1 January 2021

As previously
reported

Accounting policy
change

Mandatory reserves
with the SARB

Correction of prior
period error (refer to

note 1.1.2 below)
Nostros Restated balance

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Cash and cash equivalents 8 781 17 822 7 297 33 900

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Notes to the Company financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 |
219

1.1.2. Correction of prior period errors

Nostros in the Statement of cash flows

As part of the review of what constitutes Cash and cash equivalents, it was identified that nostro balances with foreign banks have been
incorrectly excluded from Cash and cash equivalents and the Statement of cash flows has subsequently been corrected.

Refer to note 1.1.1 above for the impact of the afore-mentioned restatement.

[…]

portfolio liabilities, respectively. These items have been adjusted to correctly set off derivative movements from movements in collateral in terms
of the requirements of IAS 32.

Furthermore, as part of the Company’s ongoing process to improve financial controls and processes, it was identified that the fair value of certain
credit linked note (CLN) instruments had been incorrectly recognised as part of Trading portfolio assets, as opposed to Debt securities in issue.

As required by IAS 8, the afore-mentioned changes have been applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected. These errors have no impact on
the Statement of comprehensive income, Statement of changes in equity, or earnings per share the Company.

The impact of the afore-mentioned restatements on the Statement of financial position and the Statement of cash flows are as follows:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Notes to the Company financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 | 220

31 December 2021

As previously reported OTC derivatives
Fair value on

CLNs Restated balance

Statement of financial position Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets
Trading portfolio assets 141 832 1 462 (1 301) 141 993

Hedging portfolio assets 5 157 (1 462)  - 3 696

Liabilities

Trading portfolio liabilities (67 353) ( 749)  - (68 102)

Hedging portfolio liabilities (3 659) 749 - (2 910)

Debt securities in issue (125 687) - 1 301 (124 387)

1 January 2021

As previously reported OTC derivatives
Fair value on

CLNs
Restated balance

Statement of financial position Rm Rm Rm Rm

Assets

Trading portfolio assets 166 172 3 525 (1 293)  168 403

Hedging portfolio assets 10 998 (3 525)  -  7 473

Liabilities

Trading portfolio liabilities (105 966) 145 - (105 821)

Hedging portfolio liabilities (4 868) (145)  - (5 013)

Debt securities in issue (139 179) 1 293 (137 886)

31 December 2021

As previously
reported

Correction of
error Restated balance

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm

Net decrease in trading and hedging portfolio liabilities 26 130 7 26 137

Net increase in other liabilities 13 581 ( 7) 13 574

DocuSign Envelope ID: 69C30890-7334-42C3-B57D-C06F9953E4E9

Notes to the Company financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

Absa Bank Limited
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2022 |
221

Company
2022 2021

Rm Rm

2. Cash, cash balances and balances with central banks
Balances with the SARB 31 103 27 684
Coins and bank notes 6 241 6 067

37 344 33 751

The minimum reserve balance held in cash with the SARB and other various central banks across the different jurisdictions is determined
in accordance with the regulatory terms applicable to the respective countries. The portion of the balance that can be utilised by the Group